Counsel will promptly serve on defense counsel any report produced by Dr. 

Fatoki and, after discussion among counsel, present to the Court any 

dispute about the untimely report.  

5. In addition to the expert reports, Plaintiffs propounded upon 

Defendants more than eighteen thousand (18,000) requests to admit 

between May 10, 2022 and the date of this report.  Plaintiffs’ counsel has also 

indicated that he will be producing corrected requests to admit based on 

supplemental data produced by defendants on May 11, 2022. The Defendants